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Mission
To lead and contract for quality health 
(mental health and substance use disorder) 
and intellectual/developmental disability 
prevention and treatment services for all 
people of McHenry County, Illinois.

Vision
McHenry County residents experience 
optimal mental wellness through access 
to an integrated system of behavioral 
healthcare and intellectual/developmental 
disability services of excellent quality 
representing a recovery and resiliency 
focused, consumer driven, and inclusive 
community-based continuum of care.

Values
• We lead the way in transforming lives 

and systems through partnership and 
planning.

• We empower individuals and families 
toward mental wellness and resiliency.

• We are accountable for quality, cost-
effective services.

• We value diversity in services, staff, and 
community.

• We provide education in order to aid 
recovery and prevention. 

• We provide equity and accessibility to 
services regardless of one’s ability to pay.

For more information visit us at
www.mc708.org or call 815-455-2828.
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MCMHB Leadership

Fiscal Year 2024 began very hopefully with Fiscal Year 2024 began very hopefully with 
a slight increase in the property tax levy of a slight increase in the property tax levy of 
$525,000.  A countywide referendum was passed $525,000.  A countywide referendum was passed 
by the voters to change the funding source by the voters to change the funding source 
from a property tax levy to a sales tax levy; from a property tax levy to a sales tax levy; 
unfortunately, the Mental Health Board is not unfortunately, the Mental Health Board is not 
receiving additional revenue as expected. receiving additional revenue as expected. 

As many of you may be aware, since the 1967 As many of you may be aware, since the 1967 
voter referendum, per the Community Mental voter referendum, per the Community Mental 
Health Act, the MCMHB has received a property Health Act, the MCMHB has received a property 
tax levy to fund Mental Health, Substance Use tax levy to fund Mental Health, Substance Use 
Disorder, and Intellectual/ Developmental Disorder, and Intellectual/ Developmental 
Disability services. Our collaboration with the Disability services. Our collaboration with the 
County Board led to an increase in a property County Board led to an increase in a property 
tax levy of $525,00 for FY24 and a decision to tax levy of $525,00 for FY24 and a decision to 
implement a voter referendum in March 2024 implement a voter referendum in March 2024 
to switch us to a sales tax levy; this initiative to switch us to a sales tax levy; this initiative 
was forecasted to generate higher revenue.  was forecasted to generate higher revenue.  
The voters narrowly passed this referendum The voters narrowly passed this referendum 
in March. However, when we received our first in March. However, when we received our first 
sales tax revenue disbursement in October sales tax revenue disbursement in October 
2024, we found the revenue from sales tax to be 2024, we found the revenue from sales tax to be 
significantly lower than projected.  FY2024 was significantly lower than projected.  FY2024 was 
a bit of a rollercoaster with many highs and lows a bit of a rollercoaster with many highs and lows 
causing us to use some of our fund balance to causing us to use some of our fund balance to 
keep the budget flat relative to the previous year. keep the budget flat relative to the previous year. 
Budget determinations are expected to pose a Budget determinations are expected to pose a 
challenge for FY2025.challenge for FY2025.

We had funding alignments surrounding We had funding alignments surrounding 
youth services for example which reflect our youth services for example which reflect our 
commitment to prioritizing our strategic commitment to prioritizing our strategic 
initiatives in our community.  The Mental Health initiatives in our community.  The Mental Health 
Board funded grant writers and secured over Board funded grant writers and secured over 
$3.1M in total grants in 2024. From that total $3.1M in total grants in 2024. From that total 
the 22nd Judicial Specialty Courts was the the 22nd Judicial Specialty Courts was the 
recipient of the majority of the grants awarded recipient of the majority of the grants awarded 
receiving just over $2.9M in grants. One of the receiving just over $2.9M in grants. One of the 
grants is for a project aligned with our strategic grants is for a project aligned with our strategic 
planning efforts around the Severely Mentally planning efforts around the Severely Mentally 
Ill (SMI) population and the opportunity for Ill (SMI) population and the opportunity for 
those who qualify for outpatient treatment. those who qualify for outpatient treatment. 
This project would create additional options This project would create additional options 

for Assisted Outpatient Treatment (AOT). Such for Assisted Outpatient Treatment (AOT). Such 
treatment options help individuals who have treatment options help individuals who have 
experienced psychiatric hospitalization remain experienced psychiatric hospitalization remain 
stable within the community, creating a better stable within the community, creating a better 
quality of life as well as reducing costs associated quality of life as well as reducing costs associated 
with hospitalization. We are very excited about with hospitalization. We are very excited about 
setting up a future program in our community.  setting up a future program in our community.  
The MHB hosted AOT meetings in conjunction The MHB hosted AOT meetings in conjunction 
with supporting the grant writing effort with supporting the grant writing effort 
with a commitment from stakeholders that with a commitment from stakeholders that 
we’d continue on this path.  Implementation we’d continue on this path.  Implementation 
will occur in 2025.  Other areas of progress will occur in 2025.  Other areas of progress 
have been in our Trauma Informed work, No have been in our Trauma Informed work, No 
Wrong Door Approach, and with our Next Wrong Door Approach, and with our Next 
Day appointment initiatives noted on pages Day appointment initiatives noted on pages 
10 and 11 and many more!  We are also very 10 and 11 and many more!  We are also very 
excited that our local Thresholds is in a Certified excited that our local Thresholds is in a Certified 
Community Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC) Community Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC) 
demonstration project. In addition, we were able demonstration project. In addition, we were able 
to partially fund Clearbrook CILA in Woodstock, to partially fund Clearbrook CILA in Woodstock, 
provide more resources for schools, increase provide more resources for schools, increase 
training opportunities, and increase community training opportunities, and increase community 
awareness.  More to come in 2025. Please see all awareness.  More to come in 2025. Please see all 
the highlighted accomplishments on pages 6 the highlighted accomplishments on pages 6 
and 7.and 7.

In conclusion, the accomplishments of FY24 In conclusion, the accomplishments of FY24 
reflect our commitment to enhancing and reflect our commitment to enhancing and 
expanding mental health, substance use, and expanding mental health, substance use, and 
intellectual/developmental disability services intellectual/developmental disability services 
across McHenry County. We remain dedicated across McHenry County. We remain dedicated 
to advocating for the resources necessary to to advocating for the resources necessary to 
meet the service demands of our community meet the service demands of our community 
while ensuring our providers can deliver the while ensuring our providers can deliver the 
essential services our residents rely on. We want essential services our residents rely on. We want 
continued feedback on community needs, continued feedback on community needs, 
which can be gathered in public comments at which can be gathered in public comments at 
our monthly Board meetings, email, or attending our monthly Board meetings, email, or attending 
our yearly townhall in May.  All these events and our yearly townhall in May.  All these events and 
information can be found on our website at information can be found on our website at 
https://mc708.org . We encourage community https://mc708.org . We encourage community 
attendance, and we value your input. We look attendance, and we value your input. We look 
forward to serving the needs of McHenry County.forward to serving the needs of McHenry County.

In compliance with the Illinois Community Mental Health 
Act (Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 405, Act 20), 

the McHenry County Mental Health Board (MCMHB) 
provides this annual report to the community 

to outline major activities and accomplishments, 
sources of revenues, and expenditures for 

the year ending November 30, 2024.Annual Message
Connee Meschini
Board President

Leonetta Rizzi
Executive Director

McHenry County Mental Health Board
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FY24

Financial Summary

Sum of FY24 Funding by Need

Co-Occurring Mental Health /   
Substance Use Disorder  $896,235 

Intellectual & Developmental      
Disabilities (includes Epilepsy, TBI & 
Autism)

 $2,166,000 

Mental Health $5,574,040

Substance Use Disorder $1,815,866

Co-Occurring Mental Health/
Intellectual & Developmental 
Disabilities

 $18,227 

Grand Total  $10,470,369 

Fee-for-Service (FFS)
Payments for each event of service. When possible, rates 
are based on those set by the State of Illinois.

Standard Grant (GRANT)
Provides funds for access to specific care or the 
infrastructure of a program and requires year-end 
reconciliation of actual expenses.

Pay-for-Performance Grant (P4P)
Payment is predicated on the reporting MHB defined 
output and outcome data. Pay-for-Performance Grants 
primarily support access to Psychiatric/Prescriber services. 

Purchase of Position (POP)
Payment for a particular staff position critical to the 
delivery of an approved service or program for which Fee-
for-Service funding is not applicable.

FUNDING TYPES

The Mental Health Board policy, in accordance with the Community Mental Health Act, ILCS, 
Chapter 405, Act 20, Section 0.1, et. seq. stipulates that funds allocated by the MCMHB may be 
used to contract for mental health, substance abuse, and developmental disability services.

Sum of FY24 Funding by Type

Grant 2,192,837

POPPOP 2,374,086

P4PP4P 2,367,904

Fee for Service 2,873,604

CapitalCapital 200,000

Opioid GrantOpioid Grant 461,939

Grand Total  $10,470,369 

 

 -
 500,000

 1,000,000
 1,500,000
 2,000,000
 2,500,000
 3,000,000
 3,500,000

Funding by Contract Type

Total

8.56%

20.69%

53.24%

17.34%

0.17%

FY24 Funding by Need

Co-occurring Mental 
Health/Substance Use 
Disorder

Intellectual & 
Developmental 
Disabilities ( Includes -
Epilepsy, TBI & Autism)

 Mental Health

Substance Use Disorder

Co-occurring Mental 
Health/Intellectual & 
Developmental 
Disabilities
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Property Tax Levy  Funds (Fund 211)
Expenditures - Community Services and Supports (1)
22nd Judicial Circuit of McHenry County 270,409
Alexian Brothers Behavioral Health 313,446
Association for Individual Development 306,380
Aunt Martha's Health & Wellness 400,000
Clinical Supervison ICA (Blair Counseling & Mediation) 1,000
Child Advocacy Center 135,000
Clearbrook 756,507
Consumer Credit Counseling 38,500
Crystal Lake Teen Center - The Break 51,500
Family Health Partnership 127,300
Greater Family Health 474,318
Horizons Behavioral Health 324,000
Independence Health & Therapy 390,525
McHenry County Sheriff's Office 275,000
McHelp App Support (LEAD) 20,111
NAMI - McHenry County 355,000 McHenry County Property Tax Receipts 10,939,767
Network Grant Writer (Jon Thomas Consulting) 39,900 Sales Tax Revenue 4,065,424
Network Promotion and Marketing 26,906 Interest/Misc. Revenue/ARPA Funds 542,715
Network Training 34,775 Building Revenue 129,008
New Directions Addiction Recovery Services 449,000 TOTAL REVENUE $15,676,914 
NIMC Northwestern Medicine 338,000
Northern Illinois Special Recreation Association 49,111
Northern Illinois Recovery 379,572
Northwest CASA 122,469
Options and Advocacy 497,500
Other Program Contractual 4,485
Pioneer Center 974,689
Rosecrance 979,099
Service Inc. of Illinois 115,805
Thresholds 551,140
Transitional Living Services 214,973
Transportation Funds (Kaizen) 78,641
Trauma Informed Care Program 20,000
Turning Point 631,000
Warp Corps 256,087
Youth & Family Services of McHenry County 240,000
Grand Total Community Services & Support 10,242,148$  

Mental Health Board Administration (Admin/Bldg) Opioid Settlement Funds (Fund 220)
Building Occupancy Expense 185,484         Revenue - Opioid Settlement Funds
Administrative Salaries and Benefits 949,964         Opioid Settlement Funds 997,793          
General Administration 550,934         Interest Income 38,815            
  Total Mental Health Board Administration 1,686,382$    Total Revenue 1,036,608$     
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,928,530$  Expenditures - Opioid Settlement Funds
REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 3,748,384$    Live 4 Lali 304,439          
FUND BALANCE - Beginning of the year 7,098,096$    Mathers Recovery 75,000            
FUND BALANCE - End of the Year 10,846,480$  New Directions Addiction Recovery Services 150,000          

Total Expenses 529,439$        
Footnotes: REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 507,169$        
1) McHenry County audits for 2024 will not be finalized until at least FUND BALANCE - Beginning of the year 555,898$        
the end of May 2025.  As a result, at the time of printing, this financial FUND BALANCE - End of the Year 1,063,067$     
summary is based on unaudited data.

69.78%

25.93%

3.46% 1%

FY 2024 Revenue
McHenry County
Property Tax Receipts

Sales Tax Revenue

Interest/Misc.
Revenue/ARPA Funds

Building Revenue

86%

14%

FY 2024 Expenditures

Grand Total
Community Services
& Support

Mental Health Board
Administration
(Admin/Bldg)
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•	 Funding Alignments: New funding alignments 
with priorities achieved such as: partial funding for 
Clearbrook CILA in Woodstock; Clinical Navigator 
position focused on children and adolescents 
- a resource for schools; Child and Adolescent 
psychiatrist; SUD Recovery assistance through 
Social Isolation Program; SUD Student Assistance 
Program for schools; Autism Day Program; BH 
Scholarships for group homes (through warrant of 
need); URS Pilot program to support for increased 
resources to those presenting to Homeless Shelter 
overnight; Child and Adolescent Community 
Support Team start-up; Teen Prevention Program; 
and Street Outreach Program.

•	 FY24 MHB investment in new C&A services - SAP, 
Child Psychiatrist, Clinical Navigator, CST, & SAP

•	 Increased Funding: Secured additional PoP and 
grant funding to support workforce initiatives.

•	 CCBHC Initiation: Thresholds Certified Community 
Behavioral Health Clinic began operations in 
Illinois on October 1, 2024.

•	 Advocacy Efforts: Promoted legislative awareness 
and education across the Network, collaborating 
with associations on disability-related 
policymaking.

•	 Provider Certification: A Network provider 
received SUPR certification.

•	 Expanded Services: Increased Switz line use for 
translation; two providers expanded services to 
Harvard area.

•	 Trauma-Informed Initiatives: via contracted 
professional: Chaired the monthly Trauma-
Informed Change Team; Held a bi-monthly 
support group for direct service providers; 

Developed a collaborative two-hour training 
for School Professionals to meet their state 
requirement training; Developed a one-hour 
version of the new Trauma-Informed presentation; 
Began work on a short Trauma-Informed video & 
accompanying booklet for support staff to roll out 
in FY25; Continuing to evaluate the “Handle with 
Care” pilot in McHenry and introduced “Handle 
with Care” team to new District 15 Assistant 
Director of Learning Services, and others; Created 
grade-level Trauma-Informed instructional 
handouts for school resource fair; and led and 
facilitated a successful World Trauma Day 2024 
event at MHB.

•	 Training Increase: MHB hosted 54 trainings with 
2,658 attendees, along with 63 QPR sessions 
(2,329 trained) and 16 MHFA sessions (184 trained) 
supported through NAMI.

•	 Crisis Line Transition: Local Crisis Line moved to 
the 9-8-8 number.

•	 Bell Seal Achievement: Supported programming 
leading to County’s Platinum Level Bell Seal for 
Workplace Mental Health, partnering for future 
trainings.

•	 Revenue – Levy/Grant Success: Awarded over $3M 
in grants for providers; facilitated $525,000 levy 
increase in FY24 and shift from Property Tax to 
Sales Tax will be evaluated.

•	 Community Awareness: In line with the strategic 
initiative to increase awareness and visibility of 
community resources, a partnership with the NW 
Herald was developed to produce monthly articles 
designed to increase awareness on relevant 
topics and promote the resources available to our 
community. Additional community awareness 

MCMHB FY24 Strategic Plan 
Accomplishments
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        FISCAL YEAR 2024-2026 Three Year Plan
Strategic Initiative #1: Enhance Access to Quality Care for Behavioral Health (BH) & 
Intellectual/Developmental Disability (IDD) Services
Strategic Initiative #2: Enhance Continuum of Care for BH & IDD Service
Strategic Initiative #3: Increase Awareness & Visibility of Community Resources
Strategic Initiative #4: Provide Visionary Leadership, Empowerment, and Advocacy 
to BH & IDD Stakeholders

VISIT OUR WEBSITE TO VIEW FULL PLAN

successes include the MCMHB being featured in 
the Northwest Quarterly Magazine Winter (2024) 
edition; MCMHB-promoted resources, including 
our Town Hall, were included in a 12-page insert 
flyer in the NW Herald’s April 2024 publication. 
The MCMHB secured a commitment from the 
Crystal Lake Chamber of Commerce to have 
Mental Health in the Workplace as their May topic 
in the CL Chamber Connection publication. The 
MCMHB also reached out to 88 local libraries, park 
districts, townships, city halls, and legislatures with 
McHelp sample flyers, bookmarks, and window 
clings, encouraging these entities to place the 
McHelp App on their websites to further expand 
community awareness of this available resource. 
FY24 community awareness efforts also included 
ongoing radio spots; a form placed on MCMHB’s 
website for requests from businesses and the 
community for onsite presentation topics from 
the Network; and the annual School Resource Fair 
was successfully implemented.

•	 Intake Coordination: Reintroduced the “No Wrong 
Door” philosophy and created a directory for warm 
referrals.

•	 AOT Steering Committee: Fostered commitment 
towards $1.6M SAMHSA grant for Specialty Courts 
to implement an AOT program in McHenry 
County.

•	 Next-Day Appointments: Expanded walk-in 
services for urgent cases; many providers now able 
to offer next-day intake appointments, including 
services for children regardless of payment ability.

•	 Outcome Standardization: MHB Ethics and 
Compliance Committee with provider inputs 
recommended outcome standardization changes 
for FY25.

•	 Suicide Prevention Task Force: Completed a 
strategic plan focused on education, outreach, 
advocacy, and coalition building.

•	 Substance Awareness Coalition: Active                   
re-engagement of membership.

•	 Decreased Death Statistics: Noted 35 deaths by 
suicide in 2024, and 39 deaths by overdose with 
increased Naloxone distribution (7,440 doses) this 
past year by Live4Lali alone.

MCMHB FY24 Strategic Plan 
Accomplishments Continued
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The MCMHB has adopted a revised version 
of the SAMHSA National Outcome Measures 
(NOMs) Framework to promote the use of 
consistent measures across its network. 
MCMHB Network Outcomes are comprised 
of domains that embody meaningful 
outcomes for people who are striving to 
attain and sustain recovery; build resilience; 
and work, learn, live, and participate fully in 
their communities. Over 30 evidence-based 
practices and various validated tools are 
utilized.

McHenry County 
Mental Health Board

Domain 8 Access/Capacity

Network Outcomes
Domain 1: 
Increased 

Knowledge/Resilency

Domain 2: 
Abstinence/Reduction 

in Use

Domain 3: 
Increased 

Level of Functioning

Domain 4: 
Employment & 

Education

Domain 5: 
Housing 
Stability

Domain 6: 
No Criminal 

Justice Involvement

Domain 7: 
Social 

Connectedness

Domain 9: 
Client Experience 

Survey

Age 0-16

Age 17-24

Age 25+

Females

Males 

Prefer to 
Self

 Describe
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   Network Outcomes Continued

Age 0-16

Age 17-24

Age 25+

Females

Males 

Prefer to 
Self

 Describe

McHenry County Mental Health Board
Opioid Settlement Funded Network Outcomes

Domain 2: 
Abstinence/
Reduction 
in Use

Domain 9:
Client 
Experience 
Survey

Network Outcomes
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Immediate Next-Day Intake 
Appointments for Treatment

2024 Highlighted MHB Funded Programs

Rosecrance: Daily M-F immediate walk-in intake appointments 
8 am - 3 pm at their Dakota Street Clinic - 620 Dakota St, Crystal Lake, IL 
for all ages for those seeking mental health and substance use disorder 
treatment. One entry point for all services provided. 815-528-9307

Rosecrance has comprehensive behavioral health & addiction treatment services with many 
levels of care and 3 locations/services overall in McHenry County. Rosecrance Crystal Lake levels 
of care and support include behavioral health screenings, therapy, intensive outpatient program 
(IOP), psychiatric services and Medication Assisted Treatment and Medication Management, 
and crisis services. Rosecrance Dakota levels of care and support include behavioral health 
screenings, therapy, crisis services, psychiatric and medication treatment, and case management 
services. Rosecrance Dakota also offers specialty services such as Youth Community Support 
Team (CST) and a youth Partial Hospitalization Program (PHP). Rosecrance Woodstock Recovery 
Home (e.g two neighboring duplexes) is a sober living program where adults in early recovery 
from substance use disorders focus on developing essential skills necessary to maintain lasting 
recovery.

Northern Illinois Recovery Center: Daily M-F immediate walk-
in intake appointments for both adults and youth experiencing substance 
use and addiction issues. For the adult detox center: admissions line 24/7       
(815-515-2029) which can perform intake screenings every day of the week between 7 am -           
9 pm and take walk-ins at the center located at 620 N State Route 31 in Crystal Lake.  Outpatient 
substance use disorder therapy including PHP/IOP programs: walk-in intake appointments M-F 
from 8 am – 4 pm at the 620 N State Route 31 building. 815-515-2029

All of NIRC services are located in Crystal Lake, IL, and they have JAHCO-accredited programs 
that offer detox, residential, PHP, IOP, outpatient, and aftercare for addiction and mental health 
primarily for adults.  Personalized treatment programs such as Drug/Alcohol Rehab, Women’s 
Treatment, Men’s Treatment, and Dual Diagnosis. IOP and outpatient treatment for adolescents 
are also offered along with a Student Assistance Program for McHenry County schools/students.  
They have two main locations. The Northern Illinois Recovery Center that offers a drug and alcohol 
detox program to help individuals with the dangerous withdrawal symptoms associated with 
quitting substance abuse, is located in Crystal Lake on Rt 176. Their outpatient services are also 
located in Crystal Lake, but on Rt 31. NIRC also has recovery homes in our county for after-care 
sober living arrangements.
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Immediate Next-Day Intake 
Appointments for Treatment

2024 Highlighted MHB Funded Programs 2024 Highlighted MHB Funded Programs

Thresholds - McHenry: Immediate walk-in intakes for mental health, 
substance use or even co-occurring medical issues on Tuesdays 9am-1pm at 
2030 N. Seminary in Woodstock for anyone 13 years of age or older. They will 
be moving to daily walk-in services in the near future. They do have urgent 
time slots for high-risk cases daily. 815-338-8324

As our only Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC) in McHenry County (also 
involved in the state’s CCBHC demonstration project), Thresholds provides innovative behavioral 
and primary healthcare that promotes empowerment, well-being, and full participation in 
community life. Thresholds provides a wide array of services for individuals with mental health 
and substance use conditions such as individual and group therapy, care coordination and 
case management, psychosocial rehabilitation including assertive community treatment (ACT) 
and community support team (CST), peer support services, primary care integration, and crisis 
services.

Integrated health care is a comprehensive and coordinated approach to delivering healthcare services 
that focus on the seamless integration of various medical, behavioral, and social services to improve 
patient outcomes and overall well-being.

A complete list of 2024 Funded Network Providers can be found on page 5.

 
Note: MHB funding is available for these services for those who do not have the ability 
to pay.  Also, Our FQHC’s are able to do immediate intakes for integrated care including 
therapy/psychiatry appointments – Aunt Martha’s-Woodstock (877-692-8686), Greater 
Family Health – McHenry (815-363-9900), and Community Health Partnership – 
Harvard (815-943-4339) along with our Family Health Partnership Clinic – Crystal Lake 
(779-220-9300).
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Prevention Efforts
Network

McHenry County Mental Health Board Network Milestones
•	 FY 2024 QPR Trainings: 63 Trainings & 2,329 Attendee/Gatekeeps. The increase 

in gatekeepers is 7% greater than last FY. NAMI McHenry County facilitates QPR 
instructors and classes.

•	 Live4Lali: Naloxone, an Opioid reversal drug that, when available, is administered 
to someone experiencing an overdose. 7,440 doses distributed by Live4Lali to 
Community Members & First Responders. This number distributed is 15% more 
than last FY as other organizations and pharmacies are involved in distribution 
and education.

•	 New Directions - A Way Out Program: Offers access to substance use treatment 
and resources through law enforcement officers/agencies and 24/7 hotline. In 
2024 – 996 participants were helped to gain information and access to drug/
alcohol treatment. Call the 24/7 line at (815)347-0385 if you or a loved one need 
addiction treatment services.

Across the United States, more people are dying from so-called “deaths of despair” – suicide, 
drug and alcohol poisoning, and alcoholic liver disease – than at any other point in recorded 
history, according to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC).

These 3 simple steps may help save a life!                                                                                         

Question.   Persuade.   Refer.
Please visit https://namimch.org/workshops for more information.

McHenry County Deaths by Overdose

2020- 51

McHenry County Deaths by Suicide
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A Trauma Informed 
Approach

Trauma-Informed Change Team: Annual Highlights

Ongoing Activities:

•	 Community Collaboration: The Trauma-Informed Change Team actively engages 
with community leaders, school personnel, and other stakeholders to promote 
and implement trauma-informed practices across the community.

•	 Care Provider Support: A bi-monthly support group for care providers is 
facilitated, meeting on the second Wednesday at noon and the second Thursday 
at 5 PM.

•	 Monthly Trauma-Informed Approach Training: Consistent monthly training 
sessions on “A Trauma-Informed Approach” were conducted, reaching over 300 
individuals.

Key Achievements:

•	 Held a “Train-the-Trainer” event on Trauma Informed Awareness Day, equipping 
key Trauma-Informed Change Team members to expand the reach of trauma-
informed care principles. | May  2024

•	 Developed a two-hour video training program, “A Trauma-Informed Approach in 
Schools,” to meet nuseew Illinois requirements. This was implemented in District 
47 (Crystal Lake) and District 15 (McHenry). | Summer 2024

•	 For the Community Connections Summit: Addressing the Loneliness Epidemic, 
the team created and distributed a booklet on the loneliness epidemic to 300 
attendees. | September 2024

•	 Conducted a day-long training, “Kintsugi & Healing from Trauma: Adapting the 
lessons of Kintsugi to Trauma Informed Care,” educating over 60 clinicians on 
trauma-informed care and specific intervention strategies. | October 2024

•	 Throughout the Year:  Implemented a “Handle with Care” program in McHenry, 
enhancing communication between the police department and schools. This 
program serves as a model for other jurisdictions within the county.
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The McHenry County Mental Health Board (MCMHB) is a special unit of government under 
the Community Mental Health Act (CMHA) 405 ILCS 20. As a result of Illinois House Bill 708, 
in 1967 voters in McHenry County established a community Mental Health Board and chose 
to levy an annual tax for the purpose “...of providing community mental health facilities and 
services, including facilities for the developmentally disabled and the substance abuser.”

Following this successful referendum, the county government appointed a board of 
community representatives to administer the mental health fund and to carry out the duties 
and responsibilities of the Community Mental Health Act. The Community Mental Health 
Board held its first meeting shortly thereafter and quickly began to develop general operating 
procedures and to fund agencies.

The Illinois Community Mental Health Act mandates 
Community Mental Health Boards in the State to:
• Review and evaluate community mental health services and facilities.
• Plan for programs of community mental health services and facilities.
• Consult with others regarding the most efficient delivery of services.
• Appropriate funds to maintain mental health services and facilities.

The Board is mandated to assure on behalf of the community that those in need of mental 
health, intellectual/developmental disability, or substance use services will have those services 
available to them. To accomplish this task the Board must continuously engage in policy 
development focused on their governance of all access, quality, and cost concerns for their 
constituencies needs.

To carry out these responsibilities board members must provide leadership and vision for the 
behavioral healthcare needs of county residents. Each board member is accountable to the 
community. As part of a governing body, each board member must determine what is in the 
best interest of the community and each of its residents.

In March 2024, a voter referendum moved the MCMHB from property taxes to sales tax  (e.g. 
Special Retail Tax in 55 ILCS 5 of Counties Code). 55 ILCS 5/5-1006.5 is the enabling legislation 
for sales tax and gives authority to a mental health board and connects the function of said 
mental health board to CMHA. The CMHA is the enabling legislation that gives authority to a 
mental health board and outlines the functions as noted above.

 About

McHenry County
Mental Health Board
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Industry Affiliations

MCMHB
Staff and Schedule

The McHenry County Mental Health Board meets monthly on the fourth Tuesday at 6:00 pm at 
the McHenry County Mental Health Board, 620 Dakota St., Crystal Lake, Illinois. Public comment 
is always welcome at the beginning of all MCMHB meetings. For a complete list of Board and 
Committee meeting dates and times visit www.mc708.org.

For agendas and meeting minutes visit www.mchenrycountyil.gov and click the Meeting Portal 
tab near the top of the page.

FY24 MCMHB Board of Directors

Connee Meschini, President   
(Term: 01/01/05 - 12/31/25)
	
Ray Lapinas, Vice President 
(Term: 01/01/18 - 12/31/25)
	
Lindsay Keisman , Treasurer
(Term: 01/01/21 - 12/31/26)

Adam Carson, Secretary
(Term: 01/01/21 - 12/31/24)

Michael Baber, Member
(Term: 01/01/21 -12/31/24)

Greg Alexander, Member   
(Term: 01/01/21 – 12/31/24)

Christina Bruhn, Member   
(Term: 01/01/23 - 12/31/26)

Amy Rath, Member   
(Term: 01/03/23 - 12/31/26)

Carolyn Schofield, County Board Liaison  
(Term: 08/15/23 - 12/31/24)

FY24 MCMHB Staff

Leonetta Rizzi, BSN, MS, MBA 
Executive Director   

Melanie Duran, CMA 
Fiscal Operations Manager II

Kristen Doherty
Training Coordinator 

Karin Frisk, MS, QMHP, CHC
Compliance & Operations Manager

Bridget Geenen
Executive Assistant  

Christy Golden
Accountant II

Quinette Hobson-Robb, LSW
Compliance & Quality Assurance Analyst
(End Date: 3/28/24)

Vickie Johansen
Contract Management Specialist

Mariel Kindl (Start Date: 1/29/24)
Training Assistant

Kayla Prendergast (Start Date: 6/3/24)
Compliance & Quality Assurance Analyst 

Brenda Sandberg
Compliance Assistant

Lori Zeek
Administrative Specialist III

•	 Association of Community Mental Health Authorities of Illinois
•	 Community Behavioral Health Association of Illinois
•	 Government Finance Officers Association
•	 Health Care Compliance Association

•	 Illinois Association of Rehabilitation Facilities
•	 Institute of Mangement Accountants
•	 National Council for Mental Wellbeing



McHenry County Mental Health Board
620 Dakota Street
Crystal Lake, Illinois 60012

815-455-2828 phone 
815-455-2925 fax

www.mc708.org

SCAN ME!

Learn more by scanning the QR Code or visit McHenry County 
Mental Health Board on the web: www.MC708.org
Call or text your concerns to MCHELP on any subject 
24/7, 365 days a year:
       • Anxiety • Mental Health Issues • Stress
       • Depression • School • Family Concerns 
       • Substance Use • Suicide

                            DOWNLOAD TODAY!


